

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF VERMONT

ARMANDO VILASECA,
YURISLEIDIS LEYVA MORA, JARED
KINGSBURY CARTER, AND
MARICEL LUCERO KENISTON,

Plaintiffs,

v.

HENRY M. PAULSON, JR., in his
capacity as SECRETARY OF THE
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
THE TREASURY, ADAM J. SZUBIN,
in his capacity as DIRECTOR OF THE
OFFICE OF FOREIGN ASSETS
CONTROL,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 2:08-CV-53

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS OR FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Respectfully submitted,

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
FLORIDA, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF MASSACHUSETTS, AMERICAN
CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION OF
VERMONT, CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
RIGHTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Preliminary Statement	1
Interest of Amici	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	3
I. The Treasury Department Regulations Infringe on the Constitutional Right to Maintain and Preserve Family Relations	3
A. The Right to Preserve Family Relationships is a Fundamental Constitutional Right	3
B. The Right to Preserve Family Relationships Extends Beyond the Family Home	7
C. Strict Scrutiny Applies to Any Government Action that Burdens the Fundamental Right to Preserve Family Relationships	8
D. The Treasury Regulations, Which Cannot Satisfy Strict Scrutiny, Impermissibly Infringe on Family Rights	11
II. The Regulations Violate Equal Protection	15
A. The 2004 Amendments Facially Discriminate on the Suspect Basis of National Origin	15
B. Even If This Court Finds That the Regulations Are Not Facially Discriminatory, the Regulations Discriminate as Applied on the Basis of National Origin	20
C. The Challenged Regulations Should Also Be Subjected to Strict Scrutiny on Equal Protection Grounds Because They Impose Disparate Treatment in Connection with Basic Civil Rights	21
D. The Government’s Argument That Strict Scrutiny Does Not Apply Here Rests on Case Law Involving Classifications Based on Alienage Where Immigrant and Foreign Policy Are Concerned	22
III. The Regulations Are Unconstitutional Even if the Court Applies Rational Basis to Both the Family Relations and Equal Protection Claims	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Able v. United States</i> , 155 F.3d 628 (2d Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Allegheny Pittsburg Coal Co. v. County Comm’n</i> , 488 U.S. 336 (1989)	24
<i>Attorney General of N. Y. v. Soto-Lopez</i> , 476 U.S. 898 (1986)	16
<i>Block v. Hirsh</i> , 256 U.S. 135 (1921)	6
<i>Bullfrog Films, Inc. v. Wick</i> , 847 F.2d 502 (9th Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	16, 21, 23
<i>Educadores Puertorriquenos en Accion v. Hernandez</i> , 367 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>Espinoza v. Farah Mfg. Co., Inc.</i> , 414 U.S. 86 (1973)	19
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	6
<i>Foster v. Delo</i> , 130 F.3d 307 (8th Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>Haddock v. Haddock</i> , 201 U.S. 562 (1906)	5
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	10
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	23
<i>Holy Land Found. for Relief and Dev. v. Ashcroft</i> , 333 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Hooper v. Bernalillo County Assessor</i> , 472 U.S. 612 (1985)	23
<i>Huynh v. Carlucci</i> , 679 F.Supp. 61 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	16

Jana-Rock Constr., Inc. v. N. Y. State Dep’t of Econ. Dev.,
438 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 16, 20

Kramer v. Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 15,
395 U.S. 621 (1969) 22

Lawrence v. Texas,
539 U.S. 558 (2003) 4, 5, 24

McCullah v. Gadert,
344 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 4

McCurdy v. Dodd,
352 F.3d 820 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 8

McPherson v. Coombe,
174 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 4

Moore v. City of East Cleveland, Ohio,
431 U.S. 494 (1977) 4, 9

O’Brien v. Skinner,
414 U.S. 524 (1974) 23

Olegario v. United States,
629 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1980)..... 22, 23

Palestine Info. Office v. Shultz,
853 F.2d 932 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 11

Palko v. Conn.,
302 U.S. 319 (1937) 5

Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,
127 S.Ct. 2738 (2007)..... 12, 16, 20

Patel v. Searles,
305 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 4, 7

Pennoyer v. Neff,
95 U.S. 714 (1877) 5

Pizzuto v. County of Nassau,
240 F.Supp.2d 203 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 8

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982) 23, 24

Poole v. Fleeger’s Lessee,
36 U.S. (11 Pet.) 185 (1837) 5

Quinn v. Millsap,
491 U.S. 95 (1989) 23

Reno v. Flores,
507 U.S. 292 (1993) 11

Roberts v. United States Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984) 4, 5, 7, 9

Rodriguez-Fernandez v. Wilkinson,
654 F.2d 1382 (10th Cir. 1981)..... 5

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973) 6

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996) 23

Roper v. Simmons,
125 S.Ct. 1183 (2005)..... 5

Rostker v. Goldberg,
453 U.S. 57 (1981) 9

Russ v. Watts,
414 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 8

Shapiro v. Thompson,
394 U.S. 618 (1969) 22

Shaw v. Reno,
509 U.S. 630 (1993) 16

Sirmans v. Caldera,
27 F.Supp.2d 248 (D.D.C. 1998) 21

Skinner v. State of Okla.,
316 U.S. 535 (1942) 21

United States v. Lue,
134 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 19, 22, 23

United States v. Plummer,
221 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 10

United States v. Raines,
362 U.S. 17 (1960) 18

United States Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno,
413 U.S. 528 (1973) 24

Valdivieso Ortiz v. Burgos,
807 F.2d 6 (1st Cir. 1986)..... 8

Washington v. Davis,
426 U.S. 229 (1976) 16

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
128 S.Ct. 1184 (2008)..... 18

Weinberger v. Weisenfeld,
420 U.S. 636 (1975) 16

Williams v. Vermont,
472 U.S. 14 (1985) 23

Yick Wo v. Hopkins,
118 U.S. 356 (1886) 20

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952) 10

Zablocki v. Redhail,
434 U.S. 374 (1978) 22

Zobel v. Williams,
457 U.S. 55 (1982) 23

RULES AND STATUTES

31 C.F.R. §515.302 17

31 C.F.R. §515.560 14, 24

31 C.F.R. §515.561 *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

COMM’N FOR ASSISTANCE TO A FREE CUBA, REPORT TO THE PRESIDENT 40
(May 6, 2004)..... *passim*

Conference on Security and Co-operation in Europe: Final Act
14 I.L.M. 1292 (1975) 7

Convention on the Privileges and Immunities of the United Nations
1989 ICJ 177 6

U.S. GOV’T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, ECONOMIC SANCTIONS:
AGENCIES FACE COMPETING PRIORITIES IN ENFORCING
THE U.S. EMBARGO ON CUBA, GAO-08-80 (Nov. 2007) 12, 14

Universal Declaration of Human Rights, *adopted* Dec. 10, 1948,
G.A.Res. 217A, U.N. GAOR, 3d Sess., pt.1,
Resolutions, U.N.Doc. A/810 (1948) 6
